#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Chevron Technology Ventures LLC	07/13/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Battery Patent Trust
Street Address:	Rodney Square North, 1100 North Market Street
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19890

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11211021
Application Number:	29268452
Application Number:	11252925
Application Number:	11202719
Application Number:	11601172

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)641-0270 Phone: 248-641-1600 Email: sstevens@hdp.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 828

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48303

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael D. Wiggins

Total Attachments: 5

501792409

source=Assignment Chevron to Battery Patent Trust#page1.tif source=Assignment Chevron to Battery Patent Trust#page2.tif source=Assignment Chevron to Battery Patent Trust#page3.tif source=Assignment Chevron to Battery Patent Trust#page4.tif source=Assignment Chevron to Battery Patent Trust#page5.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

This Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications is made and entered into as of July 13, 2009 by and between Chevron Technology Ventures LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having its principal place of business at 3901 Briarpark, Houston, TX 77042 ("Assignor"), and Battery Patent Trust, a Delaware statutory trust having its principal place of business at Rodney Square North, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19890 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor currently is the sole owner of the United States patents, any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue or have issued upon patent applications which correspond with or claim priority from any of such patents or any divisional, continuation-in-whole, or continuation-in-part thereof, and inventions disclosed therein (the "Patents") and applications for United States patents (the "Patent Applications") set forth on Appendix I, Appendix II and Appendix III hereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in the Patents and the Patent Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises and the agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor, subject to the existing rights and licenses of third parties, shall and does hereby assign, convey, transfer and deliver, effective as of the date hereof, to Assignee, its successors, permitted assigns and legal representatives or nominees, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Applications for all countries, jurisdictions and political entities of the world, along with the right to sue for past infringement (including all current and future claims and causes of action), with respect to which, and to the extent to which, Assignor now has or hereafter acquires the right to so assign, convey, transfer and deliver, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances except for the licenses granted in respect of the Patents.
- 2. Assignee hereby accepts the assignments, transfers, conveyances and deliveries set forth in Section 1 above.
- This Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications may be executed in any number of
  counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which shall be
  deemed to be one and the same instrument.

[signatures on following page]

IN WITNESS WHERBOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be executly their duly authorized representatives as of the 13th day of July, 2009.	ited
CHEVRON TECHNOLOGY VENTURES LLC	
Name: Derny Loman Title: Vice Resident	
BATTERY PATENT TRUST  By: Wilmington Trust Company, Trustee	
By:Name:Title:	
STATE OF Washington ) ss:  COUNTY OF 0 + Columbia )  This instrument was executed before me on this 13th day of July 2009.  Notary Public	
My commission expires: Jan 31,2012	
MELISSA G. MILLER NOTARY PUBLIC DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA My Commission Expires January 31, 2012	

Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the 13th day of July 2009.
CHEVRON TECHNOLOGY VENTURES LLC
Ву:
Name:
Title:
BATTERY PATENT TRUST
By: Wilmington Trust Company, Trustee
By:  Name: Title:  James A. Hanley Vice President
STATE OF
COUNTY OF New Casile ) ss:
This instrument was executed before me on this day of July 2009
Notary Public
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
My commission expires: Notary Public - State of Delaware
My Come Suring 40 0044

Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications

# COBASYS PATENT FILINGS

		,			A	
Docket No.	Title	First Named Inventor	Filing Date	Serial Number(s)	Gentus (Induding) Legar Filing)	Comments
COB- 101118/50 GK	BATTERY SYSTEM WITH GAS DISCHARGE DEVICE	Boerner et al.	3/17/2006 3/19/2007	60/785,273	Provisional Utility	PCT not filed
COB- 101118/51 GK	BATTERY TERMINATION AND SEAL	Hellman	8/14/2007 8/14/2008 8/14/2008	60/955,703 12/191,582	Provisional Utility	PCT not filed
00500US COBASYS	MODULAR BATTERY SYSTEM	Bourke et al.	10/18/2005	71/252,925 PCT/US2006/039752	Utility PCT	PCT filed by Harness Dickey as HDP Number 2671-00020
00501US COBASYS	BATTERY CASE HAVING IMPROVED THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY	Anantharaman	12/2005 1/20/2006	11/202,719 PCT/US2006/028253	Utility PCT	PCT filed by Harness Dickey as HDP Number 2671-00018
00503US COBASYS	MODULAR BATTERY SYSTEM	Gamboa et al.	11/17/2006	11/601,172	Udlity	PCT not filed: this is a stationary systems product
00503DUS COBASYS	ENCLOSURE FOR BATTERY SYSTEMS AND BATTERY MODULES	Gamboa et al.	11/7/2006	29/268,452	Design	PCT not filed: this is a stationary systems product
00508D COBASYS	ENCLOSURE FOR BATTERY SYSTEMS AND BATTERY MODULES	Brown et al	11/7/2006	29/268,454	Design (Abandoned)	Cobasys IP Committee expressed reservations regarding the value of this application



RECORDED: 01/20/2012

Matter Number: Country	Sub Case	Case Type	Application No. Filing Date	Publication No. Publication Date	Patent No. Patent Date	Status Expiration Date			
671-P00012	01	PCT	2620084	2620084		Published	HDP Number, 2671-100012/CA	V01	··
<b>Canada</b>			24-Aug-2006						
	Owner: C				Allomays:	<b>IDW</b>	All Actions	Due Date	
	Client: C				Client Reference:		Instruct Agent - Request Exam	17-Aug-2011	Due Date
		•	ifleur Henderson LLP Dermal Impaina Of L	aser Welded Bettery M	Agent Reference:		Deferred Exam	24-Aug-2011	
			RAMAN, Satish	BOSI STENIOU DONCIN WI	omia Elenania omi	porents	Million Capiti		
	1: R	1/211,021 emarks:	all phase of PCT/US/ I, filed 08/24/2005. Lodged in CA 02/21/ les: FF - MJB.	2008/033039, filed 08/2 2008.	4/2006; which claims	priority to USSN			
	11 R Pi	1/211,021 emarks: tvete not	I, filed 08/24/2005. Lodged in CA 02/21/2 les: FF • MJB.			priority to USSN			
	11 R Pi	i/211,021 emarks: dvete not noutles:	I, filed 08/24/2005. Lodged in CA 02/21/2 les: FF - MJB. Annuity transfer lette	2008. r faxed to FA on 08/02/				in-	***************************************
	11 R Pi A	1/211,021 emarks: tvete not	I, filed 08/24/2005. Lodged in CA 02/21/2 les: FF - MJB. Annuity transfer letter 2008800395029	2008.		priority to USSN Published	<u>HDP Number:</u> 2671-100012/CN		••••••
	11 R Pi A	I/211,021 emarks: rivete not nnuitles: PCT	I, filed 08/24/2005. Lodged in CA 02/21/2 les: FF - M.JB. Annuity transfer lette- 2008800395029 24-Aug-2008	2008. r faxed to FA on 06/02/ CN101297194A		Published	<u>HDP Number:</u> 2671-100012/CN	<b>v</b> 01	************
	11 R P: A 01 public)	I/211,021 emarks: rivete not nnuitles: PCT OBASYS	I, filed 08/24/2005. Lodged in CA 02/21/2 les: FF - MJB. Annuity transfer lette- 2008800395029 24-Aug-2008	2008. r faxed to FA on 06/02/ CN101297194A	2009.	Published	<u>HDP Number:</u> 2671-100012/CN		••••••
671-P00012 China (People's Rep	R Pi A O1 oublic) Owner, C Client, C	I/211,021 emarks: emarks: fivete not nnuitles: PCT OBASYS OBASYS	I, filed 08/24/2005. Lodged in CA 02/21/2 les: FF - MJB. Annuity transfer lette- 2008800395029 24-Aug-2008	2008. r faxed to FA on 06/02/ CN101297194A	2009. <u>Allomevs:</u>	Published ADW	<u>HDP Number:</u> 2671-100012/CN	<b>v</b> 01	••••••
	Pi A O1 oublic) Owner: C Client: C Agent: U	i/211,021 emarks: etvate not enruitles: PCT OBASYS OBASYS	I, filed 08/24/2005. Lodged in CA 02/21/2 les: FF - MJB. Annuity transfer letter 2008800395029 24-Aug-2008 LLC LC & Associates	2008. r faxed to FA on 06/02/ CN101297194A	2009.  Attorneys: Client Reference: Agent Reference:	Published #DW PL/44291A/CQF		<b></b>	